
 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: TROWBRIDGE AREA BOARD 

Place: The Cotswold Space - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Thursday 15 January 2015 

Time: 7:00PM 

 
Including the Parishes of Hilperton, North Bradley, Southwick, Trowbridge and West 
Ashton 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
 Tea, coffee and the opportunity to talk informally from 6:00pm  

 
The Board will hear from last year’s community area grant recipients from 6:15pm. 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to David Parkes ( Democratic Services 
Officer) on 01225 718220 / david.parkes@wiltshire.gov.uk or Rachel Efemey 
(Trowbridge Community Area Manager) on 01225 718608 / 
rachel.efemey@wiltshire.gov.uk. 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Nick Blakemore – Adcroft  
Ernie Clark – Hilperton  
Dennis Drewett – Park 

Helen Osborn – Lambrok 
Jeff Osborn – Grove 
Graham Payne – Drynham 

John Knight – Central  
Stephen Oldrieve – Paxcroft 

Horace Prickett – Southwick 

  
  
  



Items to be considered Time 

1   2013-14 Grant Recipient Feedback  6:15pm 

 The Board is to receive feedback from those grant recipients who 
successfully applied for funding from the area board in 2013/14.   

 

2   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7:00pm 

 The Chairman is to welcome everyone to the meeting of the Area 
Board.   

 

3   Apologies   

4   Minutes (Pages 1 - 2)  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 10 
December 2014.  
  

 

5   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 
  

 

6   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 3 - 4)  

 To include the following: 
 

i. Integrated Performance Management Report.  
  

 

7   Partner Updates (Pages 5 - 24)  

 To note the written reports and receive any updates from the 
following: 
 

i. Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) 
ii. Wiltshire Police 
iii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
iv. Trowbridge Community Area Future (TCAF) 
v. Town and Parish Councils  

 

8   Outside Body Updates (Pages 25 - 26)  

 Wiltshire Councillors appointed as representatives to Outside 
Bodies will report on any recent news, to include: 
 

i. Transforming Trowbridge 
ii. Collaborative Schools 
iii. Trowbridge Shadow Community Operations Board.  

 



9   Funding (Pages 27 - 38)  

 Community Area Grants 
 

To ask Councillors to consider 2 funding applications to the 
community area grants fund scheme (Appendix 1) 
 
1.1 Friends of Trowbridge Park - Improvements to lighting in 

Trowbridge Park - £5,000 requested 
 

1.2 Trowbridge Westbourne Sports Club - Purchase of new 
crockery and cutlery - £994.33 requested 

  

 

10   Trowbridge Campus Options Presentation   

 The Board is to receive a presentation from Tim Martienssen (Head 
of Service Delivery) on Trowbridge Campus Options.   

 

11   Charterhouse and Dementia Provision Update (Pages 39 - 40)  

 The Board is to receive an update from Maggie Rae (Corporate 
Director, Wiltshire Council), Ted Wilson (NHS Wiltshire), and Iain 
Tulley (AWP) in regards to Charterhouse and Specialist Dementia 
Hospital Care in Wiltshire. Emma Cooper (Healthwatch Wiltshire) 
will present on the current consultation on specialist dementia 
hospital care  

 

12   Police and Crime Commissioner Precept   

 The Police and Crime Commissioner is to consult with the Board in 
regards to the precept.   

 

13   Visiting Cabinet Representative   

 Councillor Jonathon Seed will talk about his responsibilities for 
Communities, Campuses, Area Boards, Leisure, Libraries and 
Flooding, as well as responding to any questions.  

 

14   Local Youth Network Update   

 An update is to be provided by Siobainn Chaplin (Youth and 
Prevention, Wiltshire Council) on the progress of the Local Youth 
Network.   

 

15   Recommendations from the CATG (Pages 41 - 44)  

 A report is to be circulated at the meeting.   

16   Any Urgent Business   

 The Chairman will take any items of urgent business..   



17   Close  9.00pm 

 

 
Future Meeting Date 

 
Thursday 12 March 2015– 6.15pm 

The Cotswold Room, County Hall, Trowbridge 
 
 

 



 

Page 1 of 2 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: TROWBRIDGE AREA BOARD 

Place: Trowbridge Town Hall, Trowbridge 

Date:  10 December 2014 

Start Time: 10.00 am 

Finish Time: 10.15 am 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

David Parkes ( Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 718220 or (e-mail) 
david.parkes@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Dennis Drewett, Cllr John Knight, Cllr Helen Osborn, 
Cllr Jeff Osborn and Cllr Graham Payne (Chairman) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 Rachel Efemey (Community Area Manager) 
 

 
 
Total in attendance: 8 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

Page 2 of 2 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

126   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Graham Payne, welcomed everyone to the meeting of 
the Trowbridge Area Board. 

127   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Nick Blakemore, Cllr Horace 
Prickett and Cllr Stephen Oldrieve.  

128   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations.  

129   Funding 

 The Area Board considered the following applications to the Community Area 
Grant Scheme: 
 

i. Name of applicant 
The sum of £1,139.10 was requested for Larkrise Farm IT upgrade 
capital project.  
 
[...]
ication can now be considered. 

RECOMMENDATION: That the deferred grant application from the Friends of 

Trowbridge Park is approved and that the sum of £2,000 is granted, the details 

of how this is spent to be agreed between officers and the Friends and that they 

report in full to the Direct Services Committee on a regular basis.  

Storage Facilities – Discussions are being held with landowners adjacent to the Park 

to secure appropriate development to include the provision of storage capacity in the 

Park for the Town Council. 

Children’s Play Area – Following approval of the scheme at the last committee 

meeting we have now received confirmation of £30,000 S106 funding from Wiltshire 

Council towards the project to replace the rocket with a range of new equipment, 

completing our upgrade of the Children’s Play Area. 

4.3.3 Woodmarsh – The public hearing by a planning inspector into the proposal to 

close footpath 1 across the football field was held at Ascot Court on 13th January. 

4.3.4 Civic Centre – Installation of SOLAR Photovoltaic Cells on the roof.  We are 

now working with Kennet Community Energy Limited (KCEL), to progress the 

technical details and a planning application of an installation on the roof of the Civic 

Centre. 

4.3.5 New Sports Pitches – The Leisure Services Manager and the Town Clerk met 

with the Chairman of Trowbridge Rugby Club in November to discuss the potential 

for development of new sports pitch facilities adjacent to the Rugby Club. We are 

Page 14



Trowbridge Town Council 
January 2015 Report to Policy & Resources Committee Working with the Community 

 

 

awaiting confirmation from Wiltshire Council of the restrictions on use of the various 

S106 funds available for development of sports pitches. 

 

5. MARKETING & EVENTS 

5.1 Newsletter – We will be reviewing our options for 2015 following the decision of the 

Trowbridge Magazine to cease publication. 

5.2 Calendar of Events (please see attached 
[...]
are ensuring that these projects work together to deliver for 

Trowbridge. 

7.6 DiscoverTROWBRIDGE – We have introduced a version of the logo for 2015, 

promoting our links to the 800th anniversary of Magna Carta. We will be purchasing 

some additional cloth bags in advance of the introduction of charges for plastic bags 

later this year. 

7.7 Wayfinding – We are supporting Wiltshire Council to deliver new signs in key 

locations in the town centre, incorporating the Discover TROWBRIDGE logo and area 

maps to improve pedestrian flows. We anticipate that these will be added to by the 

BID. 

7.8 Public Safety – Following the survey by Wiltshire Council and TCAF an action 

plan has been developed which identifies the need for further improvements to 

lighting in the Park. We are making an application to the Area Board, through the 

Friends of Trowbridge Park and to WASBG for additional funding to provide six lights 

on key routes through the Park. 

 

8. PARTNERSHIP 

8.1 Wiltshire Council - The parish newsletter is now published weekly and is circulated 

to members. www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/parishnewsletterhome.htm  

8.1.1 Area Board – The next meeting is on 15th January at County Hall. The 

Community Area Web Site is at www.trowbridge.ourcommunitymatters.org.uk 

8.1.2 Community Area Transport Group (CATG) – Next meeting 12th January at 

10:30 am in the Civic Centre. 

8.1.3 Stallard Rec. Changing Rooms – This facility on Innox Rd will be implemented 

by Wiltshire Council, with contributions from the Town Council and Section 106 

funding. 

8.1.4 Market Towns Network – The next meeting is being held in Wilton on 29th 

January at which we will be making a presentation about our Magna Carta events. 

8.1.5 Youth Services – It is hoped that the new officer for the Trowbridge 

Community Area will commence in January. 

8.1.6 Highways and Streetscene – despite numerous issues being raised, complaints 

and meetings the service provided by contractor BBLP to Wiltshire Council in the 

town remains unsatisfactory. All issues should be reported via the Wiltshire Council 

website. 

Page 19



Trowbridge Town Council 
January 2015 Report to Policy & Resources Committee Working with the Community 

 

 

www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/roadshighwaysstreetcare/mywiltshireregiste

r.htm 

8.2 Trowbridge Community Area Future (TCAF) – http://tcafuture.wordpress.com/ 

TCAF Parishes Liaison Group  7th January  7.00pm  Town 

Hall  

TCAF Steering Group   12th January  4.00pm  Civic 

Centre 

TCAF Neighbourhood Partnership 12th January  6.00pm  Civic 

Centre 

Future of TCAF – Discussions are taking place regarding the post April situation. 

Time Credits – TCAF is working to introduce Time Credits to the Trowbridge area and 

the suggestion is that the TIC could be a focus for administering the scheme locally, 

as we have a group of volunteers already working in the TIC who could benefit from 

the scheme. An executive summary of the work of Spice Time Credits is circulated to 

members. 

8.3 Police and Community Safety – Inspector Chammings reports to Full Council.  

 Street Drinking – A meeting of police, Councils, and others on 16th December which 

followed the recent perceptions of safety survey a number of actions are being 

considered including the potential for a ‘reduce the strength’ campaign and the need 

for the replacement of the Designated Public Place Order (DPPO) with a new Public 

Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) which can be much more locality specific, for 

example restricting the consumption of alcohol in the Park to particular times of year 

and times of day. The notes of the meeting and other relevant documents have been 

circulated to councillors. 

8.4 Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Further information about Wiltshire Fire & Rescue 

Services is available on their web-site and in their QM magazine. 

www.wiltsfire.gov.uk/qm 

8.5 Wiltshire Association of Local Cou
[...]
 alternative arrangement should address the potential for a reduction in the 

availability of all-day spaces in the multi-storey car-park whilst retaining it as a free car-park 

in line with the existing deed. 

8. That any alternative arrangement should seek to address the requirement for adequate 

parking for library users in the vicinity of County Hall and that parking for visitors and staff 

at County Hall should be fair and equitable in relation to facilities available at Monkton Park, 

Chippenham and Bourne Hill, Salisbury as well as in relation to public parking availability in 

Trowbridge Town Centre. 

9. That the Town Council supports the introduction of new technology for managing car-

parks. 

10. That the Town Council approves the RECOMMENDATIONS contained in ANNEX 3 

regarding outstanding and new requests for parking restriction changes. 

Page 24



  

  

  1 

Trowbridge area community campus     January 2015  

   

Trowbridge Shadow Community Operations Board 

 

Report to Trowbridge Area Board  

 

Work with the Economic Development Team 

The Economic Development Team have now generated a number of different scenarios for how the 

working proposal from the Trowbridge COB, including the Primary Care Centre, could be fitted on the 

preferred East Wing site. These ideas will be presented at the Area Board meeting. It is not at this 

stage a question of choosing a preferred option. They are ideas to enable a specialist to be 

commissioned to carry cut a detailed costing of the proposals. Once the costing has been produced it 

will be matched against available finance in order to develop a viable proposal to put to Cabinet. 

 

Widening COB Membership 

As the project is now entering a critical phase it has been decided to widen the membership of the 

COB to include a representative from NHS England and one from the GP practices in Trowbridge. 

Another attempt will also be made to have young people as members of the group. Young people 

have played a significant part in developing the working proposal so the COB feel that it is vital for 

them to have direct involvement. 

 

Future Work Plan 

The COB is meeting again on Tuesday 6 January to plan its work for the first half of 2015. As well as 

working closely with the Economic Development Team this will involve carrying out further focused 

visits to other facilities including Primary Care Centres. 

 

 

Colin Kay 

January 2015   

 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



  1 Report No 
 

 

 
 

Report to Trowbridge Area Board 

Date of Meeting 15 January 2015 

Title of Report Area Board Funding Application 

  

 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. To ask Councillors to consider 2 funding applications to the community area grants 

fund scheme (Appendix 1) 
 
1.1 Friends of Trowbridge Park - Improvements to lighting in Trowbridge Park - £5,000 

requested 
1.2 Trowbridge Westbourne Sports Club - Purchase of new crockery and cutlery - £994.33 

requested 
 

Total Amount requested = £5,994.33 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



  2 Report No 
 

1. Background 

1.1     Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them 
         by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Adult Care, Communities and  
         Housing.  Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere  to the Area      
         Board Grants Guidance.  
 
1.2    Trowbridge Area Board has been allocated a capital budget for 2014/2015 of 
         £ 75,942.18 and £13,402 revenue budget. Funding allocated to date: 

• TCAF - £13,402 for revenue funding  

• Gloucester Road Allotment Association - £1,200 for the enhancement of 
      facilities for gardeners with Disabilities 

• Monday Wednesday Club - £500 for a portable skittle alley 

• Trowbridge Academy of Boxing - £757 for equipment for a community Boxing Club 

• Alzheimer's Support - £4,500 for the Refurbishment of Mill Street Day Club 

• West Wilts Esprit Gymnastics Club - £3,000 for gymnastics equipment for young 
people 

• Paxcroft Mead Community Centre - £2,350 for a replacement heating system 

• North Bradley Progressive Hall - £1,706.50 for replacement windows 

• Trowbridge Child minding Network- £957 for the purchase of tablets to support 
children in their learning 

• West Wilts Esprit Gymnastics Club - £3,000 to upgrade toilets/changing rooms and 
create a fitness suite 

• The Big Community Grow - £2,000 to create a community garden in Trowbridge 
Town Park 

• Larkrise Community Farm - £1,139.10 for Larkrise Farm IT upgrade capital project 
 

        The Board currently has a capital budget of £54,832.58 remaining. 
 
1.3   Area Boards will be encouraged to develop ways of linking grant funding to locally 

agreed priorities emerging from the Joint Strategic Assessment, the local community 
plan or other relevant local evidence.  

      
1.4    Area Boards will not consider CAG applications from town and parish councils for  
         purposes that relate to their statutory duties or powers that should be funded from  
         the local town/parish precept.  However this does not preclude bids from  
         town/parish councils, encouraging community projects that provide new  
         opportunities for local people or those functions that are not the sole responsibility  
         of the town/parish council.  
 
1.5    In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, any decision of an Area Board that 
         is contrary to the funding criteria would need to demonstrate that the application in  
         question has a wider community benefit, and give specific reasons for why this  
         should justify an exception to the criteria.  
 
1.6     In addition to CAGs, Councillors can submit an Area Board/Councillor Led Initiative.   
          This enables area boards to tackle sticky community issues and/or community  
          identified priorities.  Cabinet have emphasise
[...]
egal implications related to this report. 
 
6. HR Implications 
 
6.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 
 
7. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

7.1. Community Area Grants give local community and voluntary groups, an equal 

Page 29



  4 Report No 
 

opportunity to receive funding towards community based projects and schemes.  
 
7.2. Implications relating to individual grant applications are outlined within section  

8 where appropriate. 
 
8. Community Grant Applications Summary 
 

Applicant 8.1 Project summary Funding requested 

Friends of Trowbridge 
Park 

Improvements to lighting in 
Trowbridge Park  

£5,000 

 

8.1.1   The application meets the grant criteria  
8.1.2   The applicant is contributing over 50% of other funding towards the project 
 

Applicant 8.2 Project summary Funding requested 

Trowbridge Westbourne 
Sports Club 

To purchase new crockery and 
cutlery for the club 

£994.33 

 

8.2.1   The application meets the grant criteria  
8.2.2   The applicant is not contributing any other funding towards the project 
 
9.     Recommendation 
 
9.1   It is recommended that the Area Board makes a decision whether to allocate   
        funding to the applications outlined in paragraphs 8.1 & 8.2 of this report 
 
Appendices: 
 

Appendix 1  - Community Area Grant applications  

Report Author Rachel Efemey - Community Area Manager 
Tel. 01225 718608 
Email: rachel.efemey@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 

 

Page 30



Grant Applications for Trowbridge on 15/01/2015  

ID Grant Type Project Title Applicant 
Amount 
Required 

1046 
Community 
Area Grant 

further improvements to 
lighting in the park. 

Friends of Trowbridge 
Park 

£5000.00 

1019 
Community 
Area Grant 

Purchase of new crockery 
and cutlery 

Trowbridge Westbourne 
Sports Club 

£994.33 

 

ID Grant Type Project Title Applicant 
Amount 
Required 

1046 
Community 
Area Grant 

further improvements to 
lighting in the park. 

Friends of Trowbridg
[...]
TSHIRE COUNCIL      AGENDA ITEM NO 
 
TROWBRIDGE AREA BOARD 
15 Jan 2015 

 
 

COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP  
SMALL-SCALE TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT SCHEME 

RECOMMEDNATIONS  
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

       To put forward for approval recommendations from the Community Area  
       Transport Group meeting of the 12 January 2015 
.  
1. Background 

 

1.1    Due to the complexity of assessing and selecting schemes from the many  
        requests, and the potential time that such an agenda item would take, each 
        Area Board was requested to set up a Community Area Transport Group  
        (CATG) to make recommendations to the Area Board 
 

1.2    In 2014/15 Trowbridge Area Board has a budget of £15,354 discretionary  
        budget to involve them in the assessment and selection of small-scale transport   
        schemes and other Highways matters to be progressed in their community  
        area.  
 
1.3   It should be noted that this allocation is for capital funding and can only be used  
       to provide new and improved infrastructure.  It is to be used for schemes that  
       improve safety, increase accessibility and sustainability by promoting walking,  
       cycling and public transport, and improve traffic management.  It cannot be  
       used to fund maintenance schemes; these are selected using technical surveys  
       and inspections.  . 
   

2. Main Considerations 

2.1 It was agreed to recommend to the Area Board to allocate £600 for pedestrian 
and traffic surveys in relation to a request for a crossing on Hilperton Road, 
Trowbridge close to the point where The Beeches forms a junction with Hilperton 
Road.  

2.2 It was agreed to recommend to the Area Board to allocate £600 for traffic 
surveys in relation to a request for a crossing across the Southwick Road near to 
College Gardens / Broadley Park, North Bradley   

2.3 It was agreed to recommend to the Area Board to approve the 2015/16 list of 
proposed hi
[...]
hairman's Announcements
	Paper 10 Integrated Performance Management Report
	Subject:
	Wiltshire CCG Communications Department
	http://www.wiltshireccg.nhs.uk/our-governing-body/governing-body-meetings-in-public/governing-body-meeting-25-november-2014

	7 Partner Updates
	LA - 150113 January Report

	8 Outside Body Updates
	9 Funding
	areaboard_grant_papers_report 15 January 2015
	Special Trowbridge grant meeting 15 January 2015

	11 Charterhouse and Dementia Provision Update
	15 Recommendations from the CATG
	APPENDIX 3 - Trowbridge Area Board Highways Major Maintenance 2015-16




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: TROWBRIDGE AREA BOARD 

Place: The Cotswold Space - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date:  15 January 2015 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.28 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

David Parkes ( Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 718220 or (e-mail) 
david.parkes@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Dennis Drewett, Cllr John Knight, Cllr Stephen Oldrieve (Vice 
Chairman), Cllr Helen Osborn, Cllr Jeff Osborn and Cllr Graham Payne (Chairman) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Bill Parks (Highways and Streetscene), Paul Redford (Transformation Delivery), 
Rachel Efemey (Community Area Manager), David Parkes (Democratic Service 
Officer), Tim Martienssen (Head of Service Delivery), Siobainn Chaplin (Youth and 
Prevention), Louise Cary (Head of Leisure) and Julie Anderson-Hill (Head of 
Transformational Change).  
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Trowbridge Town Council – P. Fuller, Lance Allen (Town Clerk), Bill Austin (Officer), H.  
Bell (Officer). R. Brice. 
 
Hilperton Parish Council 
North Bradley Parish Council 
Southwick Parish Council – S.Carey 
West Ashton Parish Council 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 2 of 8 
 
 

Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Insp. Chris Chammings 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Trowbridge Community Area Future – Doug Ross, Lindsey Millen.  
 
 
Total in attendance: 70 
 



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   2013-14 Grant Recipient Feedback 

 The Board received feedback from those grants recipients who had successfully 
applied for funding.  

2   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Graham Payne, welcomed everyone to the meeting of 
the Trowbridge Area Board. 

3   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Nick Blakemore, Cllr Horace 
Prickett and Mike Franklin (Wiltshire Fire & Rescue).  

4   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2014 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

5   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Dennis Drewett declared a non-pecuniary interest in the ‘Friends of 
Trowbridge Park’ funding application as he was a committee member.  

6   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the ‘Integrated Performance Management 
Report’ as detailed within the agenda.   

7   Partner Updates 

 Updates from partners were received as follows: 
 

i. Wiltshire Police 
The written update was noted and Insp. Chris Chammings stated that 
there had been a reduction in crime over the last year. A question was 
asked in relation to anti-social behaviour, with specific reference to the 
consumption of alcohol in public places. Insp. Chammings stated that 
drinking still remained an issue but anti-social behaviour was down.  

 
ii. Wiltshire and Swindon Police and Crime Commissioner 

The Commissioner drew attention to the community messaging leaflets 
that were circulated to attendees.  

 



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

iii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
The written update was noted.  

 
iv. Trowbridge Community Area Future (TCAF)  

The written update was noted. The need for further funding for TCAF was 
raised and a request was made for a show of support from Trowbridge 
Area Board. The history of funding of TCAF was discussed. The role of 
TCAF was explained to those in attendance and it was noted that they 
largely depend on volunteers. It was heard that if TCAF could be 
supported, their projects - such as the Polish project - could continue their 
good work. It was heard that £84,000 of funding had been secured from 
the Arts Council for the Town Hall project and another £94,000 had been 
recently secured to carry on this project. A request for a further one off 
grant was raised to go forward with the support of the Area Board.  

Cllr Seed stated that it would be highly unlikely that there would be 
any revenue funding next year as Wiltshire Council was facing a 13% cut 
to local government funding. It was heard that some community areas 
would fund their community area partnerships in different ways and that 
these organisations could seek out their own funding sources; should 
they choose to do so. Cllr Seed stated that if the money was not available 
then it could not be given out. The Chairman suggested the need for the 
Town Council to meet with the Chairman and others to secure the 
required funding. Members discussed how austerity would impact on the 
role of the Council and how funding would change. The group’s 
application for charitable status was being considered. 

 
v. Town and Parish Councils 

Updates were received as follows: 
 

• Town Council – They had agreed to award £2,000 grant to 

‘Friends of Trowbridge Park’.  There would be a long series of 

Magna Carter events and activities taking part in the town this 

year. The ‘Our Place Project’ had received DCLG funding and the 

business improvement district was interviewing for a consultant to 

take the project forward. The ‘Discover Trowbridge’ brand was now 

well established and was being used by other organisations 

around the town. The Chairman stated that the Town Clerk was 

doing a sponsored 800m bike ride for charity.  

 

• Southwick – A puffin crossing went into commission last 

Wednesday but was unfortunately damaged by bad weather and 

would be re-erected.  

 



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

8   Outside Body Updates 

 i. Transforming Trowbridge – There was a ‘state of flux’ due to the 

Chairman’s resignation and work had begun to recruit a 

replacement. They were looking at future development plans, as 

outlined in the core strategy. 

ii. Collaborative Schools – There was no update.  

iii. Trowbridge Shadow Community Operations Board – A written 

update was provided.  

9   Funding 

 Community Area Grants 
 

Councillors were asked to consider two funding applications to the community 
area grants fund scheme.  
 
1.1 Friends of Trowbridge Park - Improvements to lighting in Trowbridge Park - 

£5,000 requested 
 
Decision: 
To approve £5,000 of funding for improvements to lighting in 
Trowbridge Park.  
 

1.2 Trowbridge Westbourne Sports Club - Purchase of new crockery and cutlery 
- £994.33 requested 
 
Decision:  
To refuse funding for the purchase of new crockery and cutlery. 

 
After discussion by the members of the Area Board it was agreed that 
the request for grant funding be refused for the following reason:- 
 
That the applicant, being a private members sports club, failed to demonstrate 
the benefit that would accrue to the wider community should a grant be 
approved on the basis of information provided in their application submission. 
 The applicant was advised to discuss any future application with the Trowbridge 
Community Area Manager prior to submission in order that the criteria for 
community benefit was more evident in their application. 
 

10   Trowbridge Campus Options Presentation 

 Tim Martienssen (Head of Service Delivery) explained that the potential viability 
and the development value of the site were being examined. There was a need 
to understand the scale and potential impact of the development. The future 



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

development of Cradle Bridge was also raised. It was explained that this 
presentation did not include development proposals but was instead looking at 
the practicality of the ideas. A need to make the site more attractive was 
discussed and a need to get more people walking rather than driving around the 
town was raised.  
 
An opportunity for questions was provided and potential logistical details of the 
project were discussed, as well as concerns in regards to car parking. It was 
explained that this development was likely to be phased and it would take at 
least four years to complete. Residential care and multi-use spaces were also 
discussed as a possibility.  
 
The Chairman stated that the Cabinet would be pressured to ensure Trowbridge 
was not forgotten. Cllr Seed stated that there was a will from Cabinet to support 
the Trowbridge Rejuvenation Project.  
 
 
 

11   Charterhouse and Dementia Provision Update 

 The Board received a presentation from Ted Wilson (NHS Wiltshire) and Iain 
Tulley (AWP) in regards to the Charterhouse and Specialist Dementia Hospital 
Care in Wiltshire. Emma Cooper (Healthwatch Wiltshire) discussed the 
consultation in relation to specialist dementia hospital care. It was heard that 
there was different ways for people to contribute to the consultation, including 
1:1 interviews, meeting with stakeholders and a survey.  
 
The role of Healthwatch was explained and it was heard that they would 
independently facilitate the consultation. It was explained that in January 2013 
Avon and Wiltshire Partnership Trust temporarily stopped admitting patients to 
the 24 beds in Charter House, Trowbridge. Since February 2013, people had 
been able to access in-patient assessments in Salisbury, Bath and Swindon. 
The CCG and Council consulted widely to develop a Dementia Strategy for 
2014-2021 and a need for specialist dementia hospital care located in the 
county was raised. The CCG commissioned AWP to work with independent 
contractors to develop options and the consultation would consider where the 
beds should be sited. It was explained that no more than 120 people a year 
would need to be admitted to a specialist dementia hospital; a majority of these 
people had physical long term conditions.  
 
Wiltshire CCG commissioned 20 specialist beds each year and it was asked 
where these beds should be based. Three options were made available for 
public comment and the consultation would end 10 March 2015, namely: 
Charterhouse, Trowbridge; Avesbury Ward, Devizes and Anblescroft South, 
Salisbury. The availability of specialist dementia care beds was discussed and it 
was explained that these beds were for severe dementia suffers. The Council 
was looking to ring fence further dementia beds and, at times, specialist support 



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

was required.  
 
Ian Tulley discussed the potential future of Charterhouse and explained that it 
could be used by another NHS body or marketed for the highest possible value. 
Travel challenges in Wiltshire were discussed in a crisis situation and it was 
stressed that Salisbury would not be a suitable solution for those in Trowbridge 
who required urgent medical attention.  

12   Police and Crime Commissioner Precept 

 Angus Macpherson, Police and Crime Commissioner, consulted the Area Board 
on the precept. It was heard that the consultation would be open from January to 
February 2015. It was heard that public confidence in the Wiltshire and Swindon 
Police was at 87% and victim satisfaction was at 88%. The Commissioner 
explained that there was a very large gap in funding and costs, and it was 
necessary for further savings to be found. The Board heard that the 
Commissioner had the lowest precept in the South West and a £3.06 increase 
per annum was being proposed; £3.3M was needed to be found to fill the 
funding gap.  
 
Cllr Seed clarified that Wiltshire Council’s proportion of the council tax had not 
been increased year on year and that this did not relate to the precept.  

13   Visiting Cabinet Representative 

 The visiting Cabinet Member, Cllr Jonathon Seed, discussed his role as Cabinet 
Member for Communities, Campuses, Area Boards, Leisure, Libraries and 
Flooding. Cllr Seed discussed the future of libraries and the need for volunteers 
to become involved. No libraries had been closed and some opening hours had 
been extended.  

14   Local Youth Network Update 

 Siobainn Chaplin (Youth & Prevention, Wiltshire Council) spoke to the Board in 
regards to the LYN management group’s meeting in December 2014. Numerous 
issues had been addressed and Trowbridge had now recruited a Community 
Youth Officer and an apprentice to support the voluntary sector. Their next 
meeting would be in February 2015.  
 
An opportunity for questions was provided. A question was asked in relation to 
youth provision and specifically youth clubs in the county. It was explained that a 
needs assessment would take place to consult people on their requirements. 
Community mapping had started which looked at all youth activities and clubs in 
the Trowbridge Community Area.   

15   Recommendations from the CATG 

 The CATG made the following recommendations for the approval of the Board:  
 



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

2.1 It was agreed to recommend to the Area Board to allocate £600 for 
pedestrian and traffic surveys in relation to a request for a crossing on Hilperton 
Road, Trowbridge close to the point where The Beeches forms a junction with 
Hilperton Road. 
 
2.2 It was agreed to recommend to the Area Board to allocate £600 for traffic 
surveys in relation to a request for a crossing across the Southwick Road near 
to College Gardens / Broadley Park, North Bradley 
 
2.3 It was agreed to recommend to the Area Board to approve the 2015/16 list of 
proposed highway maintenance schemes (Appendix 1) 
 
Decision:  
To approve all three of the CATG recommendations.  

16   Any Urgent Business 

 There was no urgent business.  

17   Close 


